2020 1.75% 0.75%

Expected rate of return of ring-fenced funds
2021 1.75% or 2% 0.50%

2020 1.75% 0.75%

Forecast rate of increase of workforce
2021 2.25% or 1.75% 1.00%

2020 2.25% or 1.75% 1.00%

Average duration (in years)
2021 10 28

2020 12 28

Retirement age
2021 60 to 66 years

60 to 66 years2020

Mortality table
2021

TGH/F 05 and RGM/
RGF 48

BVG 2020

2020
TGH/F 05 and RGM/

RGF 48
BVG 2015

The retirement age depends on the employees’ classification and the sectors of activity in which they are
employed. Moreover, it is assumed that employees leave the Group based on a request for voluntary departure.
The benefits paid to them in France are therefore subject to social security contributions in accordance with the
Fillon law of 2003 and subsequent social security financing laws.

A sensitivity test was performed with discount rates differing by 0.25% compared to the above rates. This results
in a decrease in the commitment of 3.1% or an increase of 3.2% depending on whether the discount-rate
increments are added or subtracted.

Annual report  — STEF 2021138

21.3

Change over the financial year

Net debts relating to these post-employment benefits are detailed below:

2021 2020*

Actuarial liability 65,778 63,528

Hedge assets (45,989) (43,323)

subtotal Length-of-service awards payable on retirement 19,789 20,205

Long-service awards 10,904 11,441

Total 30,693 31,646

*Restatement of the opening provision in application of the IFRS IC decision of May 2021 (cf. note 1).

Change in net values reported in the balance sheet are as follows:

2021 2020*

Amount at 1 January 20,205 21,645

Expenses for the year 4,863 4,886

Change in scope 230 (306)

Change in actuarial gains (1,631) (1,536)

(Premiums paid)/payments received from insurance companies 1,250 852

Contributions paid by employees/employer (602) (487)

Benefits paid (4,627) (4,848)

Goodwill 101

Amount at 31 December 19,789 20,205

*Restatement of the opening provision in application of the IFRS IC decision of May 2021 (cf. note 1).

The change in actuarial liability is presented below:

2021 2020*

Amount at 1 January 63,528 63,034

Rights acquired during the year and financial cost of undiscounting
the actuarial liability

5,110 5,286

Benefits paid (4,627) (4,848)

Projected actuarial liability at 31 December based on the assumptions
at the start of the financial year

64,011 63,472

Change in scope 230 (306)

Contributions paid by employees 1,466 1,307

Actuarial gains related to:

- demographic assumptions 178 0

- financial assumptions (2,603) 3,048

- experience adjustments 2,090 (3,993)

Goodwill (Switzerland) 406

Amount at 31 December 65,778 63,528

*Restatement of the opening provision in application of the IFRS IC decision of May 2021 (cf. note 1).

139STEF 2021 — Annual report

The change in the fair value of hedge assets is detailed in the table below:

2021 2020

Amount at 1 January 43,323 41,389

Change in scope 0

Expected financial return 247 400

Actuarial gains 1,296 592

Contributions paid by employees 1,466 1,307

Contributions paid by the employer 602 487

Repayments on services received of funds (1,250) (852)

Goodwill 305

Fair value of assets at 31 December 45,989 43,323

The details of expenses for the year are as follows:

2021 2020

Rights acquired during the year 4,754 4,617

Financial cost of undiscounting the actuarial liability 356 670

Forecast return on ring-fenced funds (247) (400)

Expenses for the year 4,863 4,886

The payment schedule for theoretical benefits is as follows:

Schedule of theoretical benefits
to be paid per year

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Payment of theoretical benefits 4,220 2,904 3,898 4,432 5,625

Expenses for the year were recorded as operating expenses. Ring-fenced funds, managed in euros, are deposited
with institutional investors in France and Switzerland. They benefit from a capital guarantee and, for the most
part, from a minimum return guarantee. The ring-fenced funds with insurance companies are comprised of
assets in euros (main component) and diversified assets, some offering a minimum rate guarantee and in all cases
a capital guarantee.

Annual report  — STEF 2021140

Note 22

 Provisions

Accounting policies
Provisions are liabilities where the maturities or the amount entail a certain amount of uncertainty. They are

[…]

or by setting up swap contracts. This hedging policy by the Group should optimise the contracting of financial
instruments to hedge the underlying liabilities, while improving its effectiveness and complying with accounting
requirements in terms of hedge accounting.

In France, 15 swaps were active at 31 December 2021, totalling a hedged notional amount of €65 million. Interest
rate swaps were contracted with regard to long-term financing in terms of duration and amortisable notional
principal amount. Their maturity depends on the duration of the underlying financing, i.e. between 9 and 15 years
at the start.

In Italy, 2 interest rate swaps contracted with regard to financing the real estate assets of Mairano and Fidenza
for a hedged notional amount of €49 million at 31 December 2021.

Analysis of interest rate risk sensitivity

A change of 50 basis points in the interest rates at the balance sheet date would have impacted equity and profit
(before tax) up to the amounts shown below. For the purposes of this analysis, all other variables are assumed to
be constant.

(-) Debit / (+) Credit
Impact on profit and loss Impact on comprehensive income

Rise
of 50 bps

Fall
of 50 bps

Rise
of 50 bps

Fall
of 50 bps

Floating rate interest charges on assets/liabilities 2,284 (2,284) 0 0

Change in fair value of derivatives 0 0 1,681 (1,732)

Net impact 2,284 (2,284) 1,681 (1,732)

Balance sheet exposure to rate risk

At 31 December 2021
Current Non-current

Fixed rate Floating rate Fixed rate Floating rate

Financial liabilities* 87,078 393,616 375,580 176,874

Non-current financial assets (note 14) (39,708) (3,930)

Cash and cash equivalents (note 19) (92,239)

Net exposure before taking account of derivatives 87,078 301,377 335,872 172,944

Notional amounts of derivatives 22,384 (22,384) 91,274 (91,274)

Net exposure after taking account of derivatives 109,462 278,993 427,146 81,670

* Excluding market value of derivatives.

At 31 December 2020
Current Non-current

Fixed rate Floating rate Fixed rate Floating rate

Financial liabilities* 82,329 353,307 319,439 196,484

Non-current financial assets (note 14) (37,547) (2,342)

Cash and cash equivalents (note 19) (54,413)

Net exposure before taking account of derivatives 82,329 298,895 281,892 194,142

Notional amounts of derivatives 27,848 (27,848) 116,456 (116,456)

Net exposure after taking account of derivatives 110,177 271,047 398,348 77,686

* Excluding market value of derivatives.

Annual report  — STEF 2021146

25.3

Exchange rate risk

Most of the flows outside the Eurozone concern Switzerland, where the business represents less than 1% of the
Group's turnover. In this scope, the income and associated costs are mostly accounted for in Swiss francs, which
limits the impact of a change in the €/CHF exchange rate on the Group's results.

25.4

Liquidity risk
The Group's cash management is centralised which gives it control over all its subsidiaries’ cash flows.

The Group’s cash needs are mainly provided by credit lines at parent company level.